
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 19 January 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: **Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: Fairclough 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Dorgan 

 
Hough 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Pearson 
 

Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December, 2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 6) 

  4. Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European 
Social Fund (ESF) Provision (Greater 
Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 -
2013 Youth Programme) 

All Wards; (Pages 7 - 14) 

  Joint Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families and the Planning and 
Economic Development Director  
 

  

* 5. REECH (Renewable Energy And Energy 
Efficiency In Housing) 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director 
 
 
  
 

  

  6. North Liverpool / South Sefton Strategic 
Regeneration Framework 

Derby; Linacre; (Pages 31 - 42) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  7. Anchor Staying Put Sefton All Wards; (Pages 43 - 50) 

  Joint Report of the Adult Social Care Director 
and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director 
 

  



4 

 
  
 

  8. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  9. Bedford/Queens, 19/29 Stanley Road Bootle, 
Housing Market Renewal Initiative - Disposal 
to Plus Dane Housing Association Limited 

Derby; (Pages 51 - 56) 

  Joint Report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director and 
Environmental and Technical Services Director 
 
 
  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 22 DECEMBER, 2010. 

 

26 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Hough 
 
 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
61. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
62. PERIPHERAL AREAS OF THE KLONDYKE ESTATE, BOOTLE: 

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON FUTURE PLANS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that provided advice on the outcome of 
the review of options for future plans and consultation with residents of 
three groups of properties on the edge of the Klondyke Estate in Bootle, 
and made recommendations relating to properties, as detailed within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) demolition and redevelopment remains the preferred option for 2-24 

Menai Road (even numbers), and that the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director be requested to pursue the 
resources necessary, through the Regional Growth Fund, to enable, 
acquire and demolish the properties; 

 
. 
(2) demolition and redevelopment remains the preferred option for 1 to 

23 Marion Road (odd numbers) and 4 to 14 Annie Road (even 
numbers), and that the Neighbourhoods and Investment 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 
2010 
 

27 

Programmes Director be requested to pursue the resources 
necessary, through the Regional Growth Fund, to enable, acquire 
and demolish the properties;  

 
(3) the retention of the properties in Cinder Lane and Hermitage Grove 

instead of redevelopment be supported;  
 
(4) the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 

requested to explore the making available of Home Improvement 
Grants and Loans to enable house owners of Hermitage Grove and 
Cinder Lane to refurbish their properties; and  

 
(5) the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 

requested to explore ways of bringing the empty properties, in 
Hermitage Grove and Cinder Lane, back into use. 

 
 
63. SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY (SFA)/ EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND 

(ESF) CO-FINANCED PROVISION  
 
Further to Minute No.72 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Children’s 
Services held on 7 December 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
joint report of the Strategic Director Children, Schools and Families and 
the Planning and Economic Development Director that informed of the 
progress of two Skills Funding Agency and ESF Co-financed funded 
projects. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European (ESF) Co-Financed 

Provision report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Strategic Director Children, Schools and Families and the 

Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to draft 
further reports regarding the projects’ progress. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

  

CABINET               
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member (Children Schools and Families) 
Cabinet Member (Regeneration) 

 8th February 2011 
19th January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European Social Fund (ESF) 
Provision (Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –
2013 Youth Programme) 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director Children’s Services  
Andy Wallis 
Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Eddie Sloan 3410 
Mo. Kundi 3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Members of the Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –2013 Youth 
Programme, and to seek Cabinet Member approval to enter into a contract with the Skills 
Funding Agency to deliver the Sefton element of the project. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Cabinet Member approval is required to extend the current contract with the Skills 
Funding Agency, and to accept the offer letter for the Greater Merseyside Provision 

for NEET ESF 2011 –2013 Youth Programme project for Sefton. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended th
[...]


CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
LD 00016/10 - Legal 

FD 600 - The Interim Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

 
Children, Schools and Families 
 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corpora
te 

Objectiv
e 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community /   

2 Creating Safe Communities  /  

3 Jobs and Prosperity /   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  /  

5 Environmental Sustainability  /  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  /  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening local Democracy 

 /  

8 Children and Young People 
 

/   

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
 
Report to Cabinet Member for Children’s Services (7th December 2010), and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration (15th December 2010) entitled Skills Funding Agency 
(SFA)/European Social Fund (ESF) Co-Financed Provision 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Children’s Services (7th December 2010), and Cabinet Member 

for Regeneration (15th December 2010) at their respective meetings considered a 
report entitled Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/European Social Fund (ESF) Co-
Financed Provision, which provided background information on Learning & Support 
during KS4 project (contract value £699,999) and Retention in Post 16 Learning 
project (contract value £574,169). The report highlighted the current delivery 
arrangements whereby Sefton Council is the accountable body, and manages the 
two projects, but partners undertake the actual delivery. Cabinet Members noted the 
successful delivery model, and agreed to extend the end date of the two projects 
from 31st December 2010 to 31st March 2011, which would result in Sefton Council 
being able to attract additional £78,025.50 grant.  

 
 
 1.2 The Skills Funding Agency and Euro
[...]
oyers, 
who would participate in this 
project. 

PEDD 

Delivery Partners pull out 
of the project 

Low Low There are number of delivery 
partners, who are not currently 
involved with this protect, but 
would be suitable replacements 
for any delivery partners that 
drop out. 

PEDD 

     

 
 
 
8.0 Summary  
 
8.1 Sefton Council is currently managing two Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/European 

Social Fund (ESF) Co-Financed projects until March 2011. In future these two 
strands have been combined into single activity labelled Greater Merseyside 
Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –2013 Youth Programme. Sefton Officers have 
responded to the ITT, the outcome of which will announced in January/February 
2011. If successful this will give Sefton Council the opportunity to draw down 
£647,163 of co-financed funding from April 2011- December 2013.   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

  

8.2 As with existing two ESF projects Sefton Council will continue to be the accountable 
body. However, there are no financial implications, as both the management and 
delivery costs will be charged to the NEET Project.   

 
8.3 The two existing ESF projects are currently managed by Children’s Schools and 

Families, with Planning and Economic Development Department ensuring that all 
contractual, monitoring and compliance procedures are met. In light of the changes 
taking place within the Children’s, Schools and Families Services it is proposed that 
management responsibility for the NEET, together with contractual, monitoring and 
compliance procedures should now all rest with Planning and Economic 
Development Department.  

 
 

     

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Technical Services 
Cabinet 
Cabinet Member – Environmental 

DATE: 
 

19th January 2011 
26th January 2011 
27th January 2011 
9th February 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

REECH (Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency in 
Community Housing) Project 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Derby, Litherland, Netherton & Orrell, Church, 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development 
Director 
Alan Lunt – Neighbourhood & Investment Programmes 
Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi X3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members that the REECH Project has now been approved by the North 
West Development Agency. Subject to the agreement of arrangements for the 
delivery of Economic Development activity presented elsewhere on the agenda, to 
seek Members’ approval to accept the Offer letter and also to agree the Revenue 
and Capital financial implications of the project.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet approval is required for Sefton Council to accept the REECH Project Offer 
letter. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. Members note that the REECH Project was approved by the North West 

Development Agency on 16th December 2010. 
 
2. That subject to the agreement of arrangements for future delivery of Economic 

Development, tabled elsewhere on this agenda, Cabinet: - 
 

(a) accept the Offer Letter from the North West Development Agency in relation to the 
REECH Project, and approve a start date of 1st January 2011.  

(b) agree the inclusion of the REECH Project in the Capital Programme as set out in 
Annex A in the sum of £7,170,624 to be fully funded from ERDF grant, and 

(c) agree the Revenue budget for the project as set out in Annex A which requires that 
the Council provides revenue match funding amounting to £413,862 over 3 
calendar years. 

 
3. Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Environment note the 

content of the report and request further progress reports. 

    

 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 Yes – Published on 12th May 2010 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Not to accept the Offer letter from the Regional Development Agency would mean 
that both Sefton and the rest of t
[...]
been incorporated into this report.  
 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corpor
ate 

Objecti
ve 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negativ
e 

Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community /   

2 Creating Safe Communities /   

3 Jobs and Prosperity /   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being /   

5 Environmental Sustainability /   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities /   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

/   

8 Children and Young People 
 

/   

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
Report to Cabinet dated 10th June 2010 entitled ‘REECH (Renewable Energy and 
Energy Efficiency in Community Housing) Programme’   
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Cabinet at its meeting on 10th June 2010 considered a report 

entitled ‘REECH (Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency in 
Community Housing) Programme’ which provided detailed information 
on the bid submitted to the Regional Development Agency for 
£7,170,624 ERDF funding. The aim of this sub-regional (including 
Halton) Programme is to directly stimulate the market for low carbon 
and environmental technologies and renewable energies via their 
application within existing social and low income housing.  

 
1.2 The report of 10th June 2010 also provided information on the setting 

up of the REECH Steering Group, the proposed Programme delivery 
team, and on financial implications. The Cabinet noted the submission 
of the REECH Programme bid, and:- 

 
 

1. Approved the establishment of a REECH Steering Group as 
outlined in paragraph 3.0 of that report, 

2. Agreed that Cabinet Member for Regeneration be 
appointed Chair of the REECH Steering Group, and that 

3. Subject to the REECH Programme bid being successful 
and a final offer having been made by the Regional 
Development Agency, requested that a further report be 
submitted with a view to accepting that offer, and the report 
to include any f
[...]
herefore 
reflect the 50% ERDF element of the project amounting to £7,170,624.  
The Capital match funding will be provided in total by each of the 
Delivery Partners. 

 

 
 
5.0 Comments 
 
5.1 This is the first time that the European Commission has allowed the 

use of ERDF grant for housing related activities that were excluded 
from previous Objective 1 Programmes. Because of different rules and 
regulations pertaining to the housing sector, it has been a major 
learning curve for both the Regional Development Agency and Sefton 
Officers. However, I am please to report that after this lengthy 
application process the REECH Project was finally approved by the 
NWDA’s Board at it’s meeting on 16th December 2010.   

 
6.0      Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is recommended that:- 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



• Members note that the REECH Project was approved by the North West 
Development Agency on 16th December 2010. 

 

• That subject to the agreement of arrangements for future delivery of 
Economic Development, tabled elsewhere on this agenda, Cabinet: - 

 
(a) accept the Offer Letter from the North West Development Agency in relation 

to the REECH Project, and approve a start date of 1st January 2011.  
(b) agree the inclusion of the REECH Project in the Capital Programme as set 

out in Annex A in the sum of £7,170,624 to be fully funded from ERDF grant, 
and 

(c) agree the Revenue budget for the project as set out in Annex A which 
requires that the Council provides revenue match funding amounting to 
£413,862 over 3 calendar years. 

 

• Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Environment 
note the content of the report and request further progress reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX A 
 
 
 

FUNDING OF REVENUE COSTS  

 

Revenue Budget Head 
Estimated 

Cost 
Funding 

    ERDF Sefton Liverpool Knowsley 
St 

Helens Wirral Halton 


[...]
ATE: 
 

19TH JANUARY 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

NORTH LIVERPOOL/SOUTH SEFTON STRATEGIC 
REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

LINACRE, DERBY 

REPORT OF: 
 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

MARK LONG 
x3471 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To offer members an appraisal of the North Liverpool/South Sefton Strategic 
Regeneration Framework, and seek endorsement of it. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the SRF to proceed to the next stage of delivery planning and resource 
procurement. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That members: 
 
(i) Note this report 
 
(ii) Member’s views are requested on the Strategic Regeneration Framework 
 
(iii) Approve the North Liverpool/South Sefton Strategic Regeneration 

Framework, as amended 
 
(iv) Authorise officers to begin discussions with Liverpool City Council and other 

partners on possible governance, decision-making and public engagement 
arrangements for the SRF partnership, and to present them to this committee 
for discussion and/or approval 

 
(v) Authorise officers to begin policy development and action planning for the 

SRF, and recommend the most appropriate options for implementing SRF 
action plans, programmes and projects 

 
(vi) No liabilities are to be entered into because of SRF without the express 

approval of Cabinet 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the call-in period for the 
minutes of this meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The preparation of a Strategic Regeneration 
Framework is seen as the best way, if not the only way, to access scarce public 
resources held by the HCA and other regeneration agencies. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

There are no financial consequences as a direct 
result of this report and therefore the Finance 
Director has not been consulted. 
 

Financial: 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

[...]
creating a new tier of 
organisation to run the SRF programme, but there are alternatives – such as a 
joint committee between the two Council – that offer both flexibility, accountability 
and affordability. Appropriate governance structures will be discussed between 
Liverpool and Sefton Councils and brought back to this committee or Cabinet for 
discussion and approval. 
  

23. Accountability - When partnership processes have been agreed, they will be 
ratified by Sefton Council and registered in line with the Council's policy on 
external partnerships (and if appropriate, for accountable bodies). 
  

24. Implementation - A further round of policy development and action planning will be 
needed to translate the high-level objectives of the SRF into tangible proposals. All 
action plans and project proposals will require the approval of the appropriate 
Cabinet member, and all capital projects will be appraised and approved through 
the normal procedure (via Cabinet). No liabilities will be entered into without the 
express approval of Cabinet. 
  

25. Community involvement - The SRF was not designed for mass participation, but to 
identify an overall economic trajectory. Officers for Sefton have insisted throughout 
on the need to involve communities at both the planning and implementation 
stages if the final outcomes are to be acceptable. Sefton's approach will be 
consistent with the Public Engagement & Consultation Standards it has signed up 
to through the Sefton Borough Partnership. 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



  

Policy issues for Sefton 
 

26. Housing.  A key challenge is how do we ensure that there is a continued supply of 
new homes developed in Bootle?  In this regard, the HMRI process has led with 
the delivery of new homes and especially new private sector housing which for 
many years previously was almost totally absent in Bootle. After the 'wind down' of 
the HMRI process, we need to ensure that the flow of new homes - and especially 
priva
[...]
sal because of adverse market conditions, but 
the slump in land and property prices, and the possibility of taking potential 
liabilities off the Council's books, may make this proposal attractive once again.   
 

 As part of delivery planning, the most appropriate mode of implementation will be 
determined for each activity. Members will be fully involved in these decisions.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Social Care  
Cabinet Member Regeneration 

DATE: 
 

22nd December 2010  
19th January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Anchor Staying Put Sefton   

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Robina Critchley (Adult Social Care Director) 
Alan Lunt (Neighbourhoods & Investments Programmes 
Director)  

CONTACT 
OFFICER(s) : 
 

Margaret Milne 
(Principal Manager Adult Social Care) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Cabinet Members of the notification of Anchor Housing Association to 
discontinue the “Staying put Service” from 31st March 2011 and to inform Cabinet 
Members of the proposed interim arrangements. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Anchor have served notice on the above service and in light of the financial review 
the directorate are  considering sustainability of the service and cost efficiencies 
for the delivery of the service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to note the report. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1st January 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 
 
 
 

  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  None  
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

2012/ 
2013 

£ 

2013/ 
2014 

£ 
Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

[...]
da Item 7

Page 48



1
1
. 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
to

r 

6
.T

e
c
h
n
ic

a
l 
 

O
ff

ic
e

r
4
.C

a
s

e
w

o
rk

e
r 

P
/T

 
2
8
 h

rs
 (

M
a
te

rn
it

y
 

L
e
a

v
e
) 

8
.A

p
p
re

n
ti
c
e
 

T
e
c
h
n
ic

a
l 
O

ff
ic

e
r

7
. 
T

e
c
h
n
ic

a
l 
 

O
ff

ic
e

r
3
.C

a
s

e
w

o
rk

e
r 

1
2
.

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
to

r 

1
7
 T

e
c
h
n
ic

ia
n
 

1
6
 T

e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 1
0
.

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
to

r 

2
.D

e
p

u
ty

 A
g

e
n

c
y
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 

1
3
.S

m
a
ll
 A

id
s
  

C
o

-o
rd

in
a

to
r

9
. 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
to

r 

1
8
 T

e
c
h
n
ic

ia
n
 

1
9
. 

T
e
c
h
n
ic

ia
n

 
1
5
.A

p
p

re
n

ti
c
e

T
e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

1
.A

g
e

n
c

y
  

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

5
. 

C
a
s
e
w

o
rk

e
r 

P
/T

2
8
 h

rs
 (

T
e
m

p
)

1
4
.A

p
p

re
n

ti
c
e

 

T
e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 

A
N
C
H
O
R
S
T
A
Y
IN
G
P
U
T
S
T
A
F
F
IN
G
S
T
R
U
C
T
U
R
E

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
1

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2010
	4 Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European Social Fund (ESF) Provision (Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 -2013 Youth Programme)
	5 REECH (Renewable Energy And Energy Efficiency In Housing)
	6 North Liverpool / South Sefton Strategic Regeneration Framework
	7 Anchor Staying Put Sefton
	Appendix 1 Anchor staff structure

	9 Bedford/Queens, 19/29 Stanley Road Bootle, Housing Market Renewal Initiative - Disposal to Plus Dane Housing Association Limited



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 2011. MINUTE NO.72 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL IN”. 

 

28 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Hough 

 
Councillors Friel and Veidman 

 
 
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
66. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
67. SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY (SFA)/ EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND 

(ESF) PROVISION (GREATER MERSEYSIDE PROVISION FOR 
NEET ESF 2011 -2013 YOUTH PROGRAMME)  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Children’s Services and the Planning and Economic Development 
Director that provided information of the Greater Merseyside Provision for 
NEET (not in employment, education or training) ESF (European Social 
Fund) 2011–13 Youth Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European Social Fund (ESF) 

Provision (Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011–13 
Youth Programme) report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Strategic Director Children, Schools and Families and the 

Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to draft 
further reports regarding the programme’s progress. 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2011 
 

29 

 
68. REECH (RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN 

HOUSING)  
 
Further to Minute No.63 of the meeting held on 15 December 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that advised that the REECH (Renewable Energy 
and Energy Efficiency in Community Housing) Project had been approved 
by the North West Development Agency.  
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the REECH (Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency in 

Community Housing) Project be noted; and 
 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
requested to draft further reports regarding the project’s progress. 

 
 
69. NORTH LIVERPOOL / SOUTH SEFTON STRATEGIC 

REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  
 
Further to Minute No. 56 of the meeting held on 27 October 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided appraisal of the North Liverpool / 
South Sefton Strategic Regeneration Framework (Strategic Regional 
Framework). The report also sought endorsement of the Framework. 
 
Councillor Friel, as both Ward Councillor and on behalf of his fellow Ward 
Councillors, addressed the meeting’s attendees expressing his concern 
and vehement opposition to any proposed expansion of the docks 
eastwards beyond Derby Road, Bootle. The Planning and Economic 
Development Director responded to Councillor Friel’s concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) North Liverpool/South Sefton Strategic Regeneration Framework 

report be noted;  
 
(2) the North Liverpool/South Sefton Strategic Regeneration 

Framework, as amended and detailed within the report, be 
approved; 

 
(3) the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 

begin discussions with Liverpool City Council and other partners on 
possible governance, decision-making and public engagement 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2011 
 

30 

arrangements for the SRF partnership, and to present them to the 
Cabinet Member for discussion and/or approval;  

 
(4) the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 

begin policy development and action planning for the SRF, and 
recommend the most appropriate options for implementing SRF 
action plans, programmes and projects;  

 
(5) the Planning and Economic Development Director be advised not to 

enter into any SRF liabilities without the approval of the Cabinet; 
and 

 
(6) Councillor Friel’s comments and the fact that Cabinet Member – 

Regeneration would not support any proposal for the expansion of 
the docks eastwards beyond Derby Road, Bootle be noted. 
 

 
70. ANCHOR STAYING PUT SEFTON  
 
Further to Minute No.45 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Health and 
Social Care held on 22 December 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the joint report of the Adult Social Care Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director that advised of the notification of 
Anchor Housing Association to discontinue the "Staying Put Service" from 
31 March 2011 and provided information on the proposed interim 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Anchor Staying Put Sefton report be noted. 
 
 
71. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
 
72. BEDFORD/QUEENS, 19/29 STANLEY ROAD BOOTLE, 

HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL INITIATIVE - DISPOSAL TO 
PLUS DANE HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director and the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director that sought approval for the disposal of the 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2011 
 

31 

Council’s interest in the site of 19-29 Stanley Road within the Bedford 
Road/Queens Road Housing Market Renewal Area, to Plus Dane Housing 
Association Limited. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) approve the disposal of the site 19-29 Stanley Road to Plus Dane 

Housing Association Limited, at less than best consideration 
reasonably obtainable, on the basis of the terms and conditions 
detailed within the report; and 

 
(2) the Strategic Director Communities and interim Head of Corporate 

Legal Services be given authority to negotiate and agree any other 
detailed terms and conditions, if any, and complete the transaction. 

 
 
 


